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Q2 FY 25 Q2 FY 24 Chg %  YTD Q2 FY 25  YTD Q2 FY 24  Chg %  LTM Q2 FY 25  LTM Q2 FY 24  Chg %

Revenue $ 59.6 $ 61.3  ($1.7) -2.8%  $ 128.7  $ 129.7   ($1.0) -0.8%  $ 286.2  $ 279.1  $ 7.0 2.5%

Cost of Sales  13.9  14.5  (0.6) -4.3%   30.2   30.6   (0.4) -1.2%   65.8   66.5   (0.7) -1.0%

Gross Profit  45.7  46.9  (1.1) -2.4%   98.5   99.1   (0.7) -0.7%   220.4   212.7   7.7 3.6%

     Gross Profit % 76.7% 76.4%  36 bps 76.5% 76.4%   9 bps 77.0% 76.2%   82 bps

Operating SG&A  43.7  39.4  4.3 10.9%   88.7   80.7   8.0 9.9%   173.8   165.8   8.0 4.8%

     Operating SG&A % 73.3% 64.2%  (904) bps 68.9% 62.2%   (672) bps 60.7% 59.4%   (132) bps

Adjusted EBITDA $ 2.1 $ 7.4  ($5.4) -72.3%  $ 9.7  $ 18.4   ($8.7) -47.1%  $ 46.6  $ 46.8   ($0.2) -0.5%

     Adjusted EBITDA % 3.5% 12.1% 7.6% 14.2% 16.3% 16.8%
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Full Year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year Q1 Q2

Balance Sheet

Roll-Forward of Deferred Subscription Revenue

Beginning Balance (deferred revenue) 88.1            99.0      87.2      86.1      83.8      99.0             107.9          95.7      

Subscription Invoiced 150.0          24.7      34.6      34.5      62.9      156.8          24.7            33.9      

 Amounts Recorded to Revenue (139.0)        (36.6)     (35.7)     (36.7)     (38.8)     (147.9)         (36.9)           (35.2)     

Change in Deferred Revenue 11.0            (11.9)     (1.1)       (2.3)       24.1      8.9               (12.2)           (1.3)       

Ending Balance (Def Subscription Revenue) 99.0            87.2      86.1      83.8      107.9    107.9          95.7            94.4      

Unbilled Deferred Contracts

Beginning Balance (off balance sheet) 65.4            87.4      82.5      72.7      69.4      87.4             75.2            73.0      

New Unbilled Contracts 67.0            7.2        8.8        8.9        20.5      45.4             7.8               9.8        

Amounts Invoiced (45.0)           (11.7)     (18.5)     (12.2)     (14.8)     (57.1)           (10.0)           (18.3)     

Ending Balance (off balance sheet) 87.4            82.5      72.7      69.4      75.2      75.2             73.0            64.5      

Breakout of Deferred Sales (above)

Subscription Invoiced Amounts

Enterprise Subscription Contracts 102.3          21.4      29.9      25.3      30.7      107.3          18.5            30.2      

Education Subscription Contracts 47.6            3.4        4.7        9.2        32.3      49.5             6.2               3.6        

Total Additions to balance sheet 150.0          24.7      34.6      34.5      62.9      156.8          24.7            33.9      

FY 2025FY 2023 FY 2024
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Notes:

• Please compare this information to the Segment Information footnote in Form 10-K.

• Please refer to Definitions in the Appendix for the definition of Deferred Revenue and Unbilled Deferred Revenue.

• May not total due to rounding.

FY25 FY24 Change % FY25 FY24 Change % FY25 FY24 Change FY25 FY24 Change %

Revenue

Subscription Revenue 25.1         26.3         (1.2)      -4.5% 10.1       9.5         0.6       6.1% -         35.2        35.8        (0.6)      -1.7%

Subscription Services 11.0         11.2         (0.2)      -1.9% 3.4         3.4         0.0       0.5% -         14.4        14.6        (0.2)      -1.4%

Other Revenue 7.5           8.1           (0.7)      -8.0% 1.6         1.8         (0.2)      -12.3% 1.0       1.0       (0.1)      10.1        11.0        (0.9)      -8.5%

Total Revenue Recorded 43.6         45.6         (2.0)      -4.5% 15.1       14.7       0.4       2.6% 43.6     45.6     (2.0)      59.6        61.3        (1.7)      -2.8%

Invoiced Amounts 48.7         49.3         (0.6)      -1.2% 8.6         9.9         (1.3)      -12.9% 1.0       1.0       (0.1)      58.3        60.2        (1.9)      -3.2%

Total Contracts Signed 40.1         39.6         0.5       1.2% 8.7         9.8         (1.1)      -11.6% 1.0       1.0       -         49.8        50.5        (0.7)      -1.4%

FY25 FY24 Change % # FY25 FY24 Change % # FY25 FY24 Change FY25 FY24 Change %

Revenue

Subscription Revenue 51.5         53.1         (1.6)      -3.1% 20.6       19.3       1.3       6.7% -         72.0        72.4        (0.3)      -0.5%

Subscription Services 25.6         26.0         (0.4)      -1.5% 7.8         6.8         0.9       13.4% -         33.4        32.8        0.5       1.6%

Other Revenue 18.1         19.0         (0.9)      -4.7% 3.2         3.5         (0.3)      -7.7% 2.0       2.1       (0.1)      23.3        24.5        (1.2)      -5.1%

Total Revenue Recorded 95.1         98.0         (2.9)      -3.0% 31.5       29.6       1.9       6.6% 95.1     98.0     (2.9)      128.7      129.7      (1.0)      -0.8%

Invoiced Amounts 92.4         96.2         (3.8)      -4.0% 20.8       18.4       2.4       12.8% 2.0       2.1       (0.1)      115.2      116.8      (1.6)      -1.3%

Total Contracts Signed 81.6         81.7         (0.1)      -0.1% 20.8       18.3       2.5       13.7% 2.0       2.1       -         104.5      102.1      2.4       2.3%

FY25 FY24 Change % FY25 FY24 Change % FY25 FY24 Change FY25 FY24 Change %

Revenue

Subscription Revenue 104.7       104.5       0.2       0.2% 42.9       40.9       2.0       4.9% -         147.6      145.4      2.2       1.5%

Subscription Services 58.1         57.6         0.6       1.0% 26.3       24.3       2.0       8.0% -         84.4        81.9        2.5       3.1%

Other Revenue 42.4         41.4         1.0       2.5% 7.0         5.8         1.2       20.2% 4.8       4.7       0.1       54.2        51.8        2.3       4.5%

Total Revenue Recorded 205.2       203.4       1.8       0.9% 76.2       71.0       5.1       7.2% 205.2   203.4   1.8       286.2      279.1      7.0       2.5%

Invoiced Amounts 205.3       204.2       1.1       0.5% 84.5       80.2       4.2       5.3% 4.8       4.7       0.1       294.5      289.1      5.4       1.9%

Total Contracts Signed 196.8       207.4       (10.6)    -5.1% 84.6       80.1       4.5       5.7% 4.8       4.7       -         286.2      292.2      (5.9)      -2.0%

FY25 FY24 Change % FY25 FY24 Change % FY25 FY24 Change FY25 FY24 Change %

Deferred Subscription Revenue Balance 56.6         56.6         0.0       0.0% 37.8       29.4       8.3       28.2% -         94.4        86.1        8.3       9.7%

Unbilled Deferred Revenue Balance 63.6         72.1         (8.5)      -11.7% 0.9         0.7         0.2       25.3% -         64.5        72.7        (8.3)      -11.4%

Last 12 Months Second Quarter

Enterprise Division Education Division Corporate Total Company

Second  Quarter

Enterprise Division Education Division Corporate Total Company

Year to Date

Enterprise Division Education Division Corporate Total Company

Enterprise Division Education Division Corporate Total Company

As of February 28
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Note:

• The term Adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation, and certain other items) is a non-GAAP financial measure that the Company believes is useful to 

investors in evaluating its results.  For a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most comparable GAAP equivalent, refer to the Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA.

February 28, February 29, February 28, February 29,

2025 2024 2025 2024

Reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA:

Net income (loss) (1,076)$              874$                   105$                   5,725$                

Adjustments:

Interest expense (income), net (107)                   27                       (220)                   80                       

Income tax provision (benefit) (272)                   541                     134                     966                     

Amortization 1,098                  1,071                  2,196                  2,142                  

Depreciation 1,016                  913                     1,967                  2,005                  

Stock-based compensation 1,346                  1,368                  3,513                  4,265                  

Restructuring costs -                     1,726                  1,984                  2,307                  

Headquarters moving costs 55                       -                     55                       -                     

Impaired asset -                     928                     -                     928                     

   Adjusted EBITDA 2,060$                7,448$                9,734$                18,418$              

   Adjusted EBITDA margin 3.5% 12.1% 7.6% 14.2%

Two Quarters EndedQuarter Ended
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Note:

• The term Adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation, and certain other items) is a non-GAAP financial measure that the Company believes is useful to 

investors in evaluating its results.  For a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most comparable GAAP equivalent, refer to the Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA.

February 28, February 29, February 28, February 29,

2025 2024 2025 2024

Revenue by Division/Segment:

Enterprise Division:

North America 34,520$              35,554$              74,657$              75,847$              

International direct offices 6,201                  7,263                  14,440                15,993                

International licensees 2,830                  2,781                  6,033                  6,204                  

43,551                45,598                95,130                98,044                

Education Division 15,065                14,689                31,529                29,580                

Corporate and other 996                     1,049                  2,039                  2,112                  

Consolidated 59,612$              61,336$              128,698$            129,736$            

Gross Profit by Division/Segment:

Enterprise Division:

North America 28,974$              29,911$              61,795$              62,675$              

International direct offices 4,560                  5,502                  10,673                12,115                

International licensees 2,499                  2,397                  5,363                  5,478                  

36,033                37,810                77,831                80,268                

Education Division 9,331                  8,675                  19,741                18,150                

Corporate and other 382                     366                     885                     711                     

Consolidated 45,746$              46,851$              98,457$              99,129$              

Adjusted EBITDA by Division/Segment:

Enterprise Division:

North America 4,843$                9,158$                13,587$              19,599$              

International direct offices (973)                   (107)                   (1,197)                1,051                  

International licensees 1,456                  1,358                  3,100                  3,274                  

5,326                  10,409                15,490                23,924                

Education Division (313)                   (474)                   (47)                     (364)                   

Corporate and other (2,953)                (2,487)                (5,709)                (5,142)                

Consolidated 2,060$                7,448$                9,734$                18,418$              

Quarter Ended Two Quarters Ended
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February 28, August 31,

2025 2024

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 40,393$                  48,663$                  

Accounts receivable, less allowance for 

   credit losses of $2,512 and $3,015 53,287                    86,002                    

Inventories 4,094                      4,002                      

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 23,270                    21,586                    

   Total current assets 121,044                  160,253                  

Property and equipment, net 9,554                      8,736                      

Intangible assets, net 36,067                    37,766                    

Goodwill 31,220                    31,220                    

Deferred income tax assets 821                         870                         

Other long-term assets 22,634                    22,694                    

221,340$                261,539$                

February 28, August 31,

2025 2024

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Current portion of notes payable 835$                       835$                       

Current portion of financing obligation 1,201                      3,112                      

Accounts payable 6,796                      7,862                      

Deferred subscription revenue 88,435                    101,218                  

Customer deposits 19,960                    16,972                    

Accrued liabilities 16,849                    32,454                    

   Total current liabilities 134,076                  162,453                  

Notes payable, less current portion 804                         775                         

Financing obligation, less current portion 1,312                      1,312                      

Other liabilities 9,639                      10,732                    

Deferred income tax liabilities 2,983                      3,132                      

   Total liabilities 148,814                  178,404                  

Shareholders' equity:

Common stock 1,353                      1,353                      

Additional paid-in capital 228,143                  231,813                  

Retained earnings 123,309                  123,204                  

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,012)                    (768)                        

Treasury stock at cost, 14,075 and 14,084 shares (279,267)                (272,467)                 

   Total shareholders' equity 72,526                    83,135                    

221,340$                261,539$                
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*The term Adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation, and certain other items) is a non-GAAP financial measure that the Company believes is useful to investors in evaluating

its results. For a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most comparable GAAP equivalent, refer to the Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA.

Quarter Ended

February 28, February 29, February 28, February 29,

2025 2024 2025 2024

Revenue 59,612$             61,336$             128,698$           129,736$           

Cost of revenue 13,866 14,485 30,241 30,607

Gross profit 45,746 46,851 98,457 99,129

Selling, general, and administrative 45,087 40,771 92,291 84,976

Restructuring costs -                     1,726                 1,984                 2,307                 

Impaired asset -                     928                    -                     928                    

Depreciation 1,016 913 1,967 2,005

Amortization 1,098 1,071 2,196 2,142

Income (loss) from operations (1,455) 1,442 19 6,771

Interest income (expense), net 107 (27) 220 (80)

Income (loss) before income taxes (1,348) 1,415 239 6,691

Income tax benefit (provision) 272 (541) (134) (966)

Net income (loss) (1,076)$            874$                 105$                 5,725$             

Net income (loss) per common share:

   Basic (0.08)$                0.07$                 0.01$                 0.43$                 

   Diluted (0.08)                  0.06                   0.01                   0.42                   

Weighted average common shares:

   Basic 13,102 13,263 13,097 13,253

   Diluted 13,102 13,484 13,236 13,560

Other data:

   Adjusted EBITDA 2,060$               7,448$               9,734$               18,418$             

Two Quarters Ended

*
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February 28, February 29,

2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income $                      105  $                   5,725 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization                   4,163                   4,146 

Amortization of capitalized curriculum costs                   2,171                   1,501 

Stock-based compensation                   3,513                   4,265 

Impaired asset                          -                      928 

Deferred income taxes                    (145)                    (978)

Amortization of right-of-use operating lease assets                      287                      403 

Changes in working capital                   2,682                 14,222 

Net cash provided by operating activities                 12,776                 30,212 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property and equipment                 (2,271)                 (1,716)

Curriculum development costs                 (2,380)                 (3,770)

Reacquisition of license rights                    (324)                          - 

Net cash used for investing activities                 (4,975)                 (5,486)

Free Cash Flow $ 7,801                 $ 24,726             

Two Quarters Ended

(unaudited)
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Note:

• The term Adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation, and certain other items) is a non-GAAP financial measure that the Company believes is useful to 

investors in evaluating its results.  For a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most comparable GAAP equivalent, refer to the Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA.
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Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 YTD Q2FY24 YTD Q2FY25 LTM Q2FY24 LTM Q2 FY 25

 Subscription Revenue $26.3 $26.3 $26.9 $26.4 $25.1 $53.1 $51.5 $104.5 $104.7

Subscription Service Revenue 11.2           16.2           16.3           14.6           11.0           26.0                   25.6                   57.6                   58.1                   

Total Subscription and Subscription Service Revenue 37.5           42.6           43.2           41.0           36.1           79.1                   77.1                   162.1                 162.8                 

Subscription Related Services Attach Rate 43% 62% 61% 55% 44% 49% 50% 55% 56%

Direct Office  Non-Subscripiton Revenue 5.7             6.9             12.8           7.7             5.0             13.4                   12.6                   31.4                   32.4                   

International licensees Non-Subscription Revenue 2.5             2.4             2.2             2.9             2.5             5.5                     5.4                     10.0                   10.1                   

Total Enterprise Revenue $45.6 $51.9 $58.2 $51.6 $43.6 $98.0 $95.1 $203.4 $205.2

Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 YTD Q2FY24 YTD Q2FY25 LTM Q2FY24 LTM Q2 FY 25

North America Sales $35.6 $40.6 $46.9 $40.1 $34.5 $75.8 $74.7 $157.0 $162.2

International Direct Office Sales $7.3 $8.5 $8.8 $8.2 $6.2 16.0                   14.4                   34.7                   31.8                   

International Licenses 2.8 2.7 2.5 3.2 2.8 6.2                     6.0                     11.7                   11.3                   

Total Enterprise Division 45.6 51.9 58.2 51.6 43.6 98.0                   95.1                   203.4                 205.2                 
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Note:

• The term Adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation, and certain other items) is a non-GAAP financial measure that the Company believes is useful to 

investors in evaluating its results.  For a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most comparable GAAP equivalent, refer to the Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA.

Q2 FY 25 Q2 FY 24 Chg %  YTD Q2 FY 25  YTD Q2 FY 24  Chg %  LTM Q2 FY 25  LTM Q2 FY 24  Chg %

Revenue $ 15.1 $ 14.7 $ 0.4 2.6%  $ 31.5  $ 29.6  $ 1.9 6.6%  $ 76.2  $ 71.0  $ 5.1 7.2%

Cost of Sales  5.7  6.0  (0.3) -4.7%   11.8   11.4   0.4 3.1%   27.0   25.9   1.1 4.4%

Gross Profit  9.3  8.7  0.7 7.6%   19.7   18.1   1.6 8.8%   49.1   45.1   4.0 8.9%

     Gross Profit % 61.9% 59.1%  288 bps 62.6% 61.4%   126 bps 64.5% 63.5%   97 bps

Operating SG&A  9.6  9.2  0.5 5.4%   19.8   18.5   1.3 6.9%   39.0   37.6   1.3 3.6%

     Operating SG&A % 64.0% 62.3%  (172) bps 62.8% 62.6%   (17) bps 51.2% 53.0%   180 bps

Adjusted EBITDA  ($0.3)  ($0.5) $ 0.2 -34.3%   ($0.0)   ($0.4)  $ 0.3 -87.1%  $ 10.1  $ 7.5  $ 2.7 35.6%

     Adjusted EBITDA % -2.1% -3.2% -0.1% -1.2% 13.3% 10.5%
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